
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031763-2021 

Tender

Contract for the Design, Build, Management &
Operation of a Household Waste Recycling Facility for
the Residents of Stockton on Tees & Middlesbrough
Borough Councils

STOCKTON-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL

Middlesbrough Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-031763

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03038a  

Published 20 December 2021, 12:57pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

STOCKTON-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Buildings

STOCKTON-ON-TEES

TS191SF

Contact

Angela Miles

Email

angela.miles@stockton.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031763-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031763-2021
mailto:angela.miles@stockton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Telephone

+44 1642526180

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC12 - South Teesside

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/

I.1) Name and addresses

Middlesbrough Borough Council

PO Box 505 Civic Centre

Stockton on Tees

DL2 1BJ

Contact

Claire Walker

Email

claire.walker@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC12 - South Teesside

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/
mailto:claire.walker@middlesbrough.gov.uk


Page 3 to 9

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/
https://procontract.due-north.com/


Page 4 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contract for the Design, Build, Management & Operation of a Household Waste Recycling
Facility for the Residents of Stockton on Tees & Middlesbrough Borough Councils

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Contract for the Design, Build, Management & Operation of a Household Waste

Recycling Facility for the Residents of Stockton on Tees & Middlesbrough Borough

Councils.

The facility will allow residents of the two boroughs to dispose of additional

household waste which is not ordinarily collected by the respective councils. This

includes items such as wood, hardcore & rubble, cardboard, glass, garden waste,

scrap metal etc. The site needs to be capable of accepting between 25-30 thousand

tonnes of material per annum.

The facility needs to achieve high rates of recycling and aim to minimise waste sent

for energy recovery and landfill wherever possible. The site also needs to place a key

emphasis on high levels of customer service and ensure an efficient experience for

residents on site.



Page 5 to 9

Any potential new facility provided by the Operator needs to meet the Council's

criteria of being in a non-residential area and near major road networks to be

accessible to residents of the two boroughs.

An indicative site location map is provided within the tender documentation.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90512000 - Refuse transport services

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

Main site or place of performance

As per indicative site location plan provided within the tender documents.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Contract for the Design, Build, Management and Operation of a Household Waste Recycling
Facility as detailed within the procurement documentation. This is available via the Proactis
ProContract e tendering system link: https://procontract.due-north.com. Use the 'narrow
your results' facility under 'organisations' and click on 'Stockton Borough Council' to find the
opportunity.

This contract will run for a period of up to 20 years with the potential of a 1 x five year
extension period to be determined by the Contracting Authorities. The new facility needs to
be operationally ready for the contract to commence on 1st September 2023.

II.2.5) Award criteria

https://procontract.due-north.com


Page 6 to 9

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

240

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The contract is a replacement for the existing contract and is likely to be subject to future
renewals.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

1 x 5 years



Page 7 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

21 March 2022

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

21 March 2022

Local time

11:00am



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Court of Justice (or agreed alternative)

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-22T17:47:59+0100
	TCPDF




